
OJ/S S90
10/05/2023
276822-2023-EN

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:276822-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML

Ukraine-Kharkiv: Trolleybuses
2023/S 090-276822

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
This contract will be financed by European Investment Bank (EIB) and is subject to the EIB's Guide to Procurement.
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Communal Enterprise “Kharkivsky metropoliten”
Postal address: 29, Rizdviana Str.
Town: Kharkiv
NUTS code: UA Ukraine
Postal code: 61052
Country: Ukraine
Contact person: Mr. Andriy Garmash
E-mail: kharkiv.metro2017@gmail.com 
Telephone:  +38 0675400317
Fax:  +38 0577315983

I.3) Communication
Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained at:
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Urban railway, tramway, trolleybus or bus services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Supply of new Metro trainsets, 5 sections each, including spare parts and consumables, equipment and tools for 
maintenance, repair and related service
Reference number: EIB-GtP/2015-0503-28

II.1.2) Main CPV code
34622300 Trolleybuses

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
New five-car metro trainset with open inter-car passenger gangways with bellows.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 45 000 000.00 EUR

10/05/2023 S90
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 4

mailto:kharkiv.metro2017@gmail.com


OJ/S S90
10/05/2023
276822-2023-EN

2 / 4

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UA Ukraine
Main site or place of performance:
The Final destination at place (Project Site) is: City of Kharkiv, BALASHOVS’KY STATION, Southern Railway, 
station code 440503, via AVTOLIUBITEL 2010 OKHSK branch line.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Supply of new Metro trainsets, 5 sections each, associated goods and related services includes the supply of 
the following:
- Metro trainsets, 5 sections each,
- Main spare parts,
- Trainsets maintenance and repair equipment and tools,
- Consumable and wearable spare parts,
- Documentation in paper form and on electronic media,
- Commissioning of metro train sets and ancillary equipment (including installation, if needed),
- Personnel training.
INCOTERMS Delivery conditions: The price of the Goods shall be quoted on the basis of the edition 2020 of 
INCOTERMS delivery terms, (published by the International Chamber of Commerce, Paris) EXW for Goods to 
be supplied from within the Contracting Authority’s country and CIP for Goods to be supplied from outside the 
Contracting Authority’s country excluding VAT.
All detailed technical and functional specifications, descriptions, characteristics, Drawings are available in the 
tender documentation.
Tender Document is available for free and is provided to the tenderers in format .pdf electronically via Tenderer’s 
request by means of provision to the stage to the cloud storage or by e-mail. Tenderer’s request shall be issued 
on the letterhead of the Tenderer and obligatory contain the name of Tenderer, name of the project, name of the 
tender, and identification number of tender, country of origin of the tenderer, e-mail address, phone number, and 
name of the responsible person(s).
• In line with cl. 19.1 of the section II Tender Data Sheet (TDS) of the Tender Document, the amount and 
currency of the tender security shall be EUR 1,000,000.00 (one million euros) or the equivalent amount in 
another freely convertible currency or in the Ukrainian Hryvnia, determined at the official rate(s) of the Ukrainian 
Hryvnia against foreign currencies established by the National Bank of Ukraine as of the date of the tender 
security is issued and must be submitted at the address indicated below no later than the time and date of the 
deadline for tender submission.
• All Tenders must be delivered in closed envelopes bearing the mention “Supply of new Metro trainsets, 5 
sections each, including spare parts and consumables, equipment and tools for maintenance, repair and 
related services, up to a total budget of euro 45 (forty five) million, sales taxes and customs duties excluded” 
to the office at the address below on or before on 26 June 2023 at 13:00 (local time). Tenders will be opened 
immediately in the presence of Tenderers’ representatives who choose to attend.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 31

10/05/2023 S90
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 4



OJ/S S90
10/05/2023
276822-2023-EN

3 / 4

This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
All contract performance conditions enclosed in Tender document. The contract shall be compliant with the Bank 
environment and social standards.
(http://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/environmental_and_social_practices_handbook_en.pdf)

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 26/06/2023
Local time: 13:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 26/06/2023
Local time: 13:15
Place:
29 Rizdvyana Street, Kharkiv, 61052, Ukraine
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:
Tenderers shall submit their tenders by submitting their tenders electronically by the deadline for submission 
of tender proposals via email: kharkiv.metro2017@gmail.com  and the same tender proposal in printed (hard) 

10/05/2023 S90
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 4

http://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/environmental_and_social_practices_handbook_en.pdf
mailto:kharkiv.metro2017@gmail.com


OJ/S S90
10/05/2023
276822-2023-EN

4 / 4

cop by courier no later than 10 calendar days after deadline for submission of tenders. Further instruction in the 
Tender Document.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Commercial Court of Kharkiv region
Postal address: 5 Svobody Square, Derzhprom, 8 entrance
Town: Kharkiv
Postal code: 61022
Country: Ukraine

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
05/05/2023

10/05/2023 S90
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 4


